of the Group’s entities, primarily RM. The foreign currencies in which these transactions are
denominated are mainly United States Dollar (“USD”) and Chinese Yuan (“CNY”).

  The Group also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD and
Chinese Yuan (“CNY”)) amounted to RM89,139,011 (2015: RM3,442,771).

160 OCK Group Berhad

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

 (c) Foreign currency risk (continued)

  The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its investments in foreign
operations. The Group’s investments in Singapore, Indonesia, China, Cambodia, Thailand and
Myanmar are not hedged as currency positions in the functional currency of respective countries
are considered to be long-term in nature.

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD and CNY exchange rates against the respective functional currency of
the Group’s entities, with all other variables held constant:

 Group
 Profit net of tax

2016 2015
 RM  RM

USD/RM - strengthen by 5% (2015: 5%)  2,282,836  (441,141)
- weaken by 5% (2015: 5%)  (2,282,836)  441,141

CNY/RM - strengthen by 5% (2015: 5%)  (32,402)  (1,427)
- weaken by 5% (2015: 5%)  32,402  1,427

 (d) Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

  The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from:

  (i) Interest bearing financial assets

   Cash deposits are short term in nature and are not held for speculative purposes.

   The Group manages its interest rate yield by prudently placing deposits with varying maturity
periods.

  (ii) Interest bearing financial liabilities

   The Group manages its interest rate exposure by maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and